
,_,~,l~tt4'~1 
*lOP40* 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

TO: AMERICAN TOP 40 SUBSCRIBERS 

FROM: ABC WATERMARK 

DATE: 12/16/85 

RE: LOCAL COMMERCIAL AVAILABILITY 

IN THIS WEEK'S AMERICAN TOP 40 PROGRAM #854-12, 

FOR AIR DECEMBER 21-22, 1985, THERE IS AN 

ADDITIONAL ONE AND A HALF MINUTES OF LOCAL 

COMMERCIAL AVAILABILITY. 

THERE ARE THIRTY SECONDS IN HOUR I AT C-5. AND 

THIRTY SECONDS IN HOUR III AT C-4, C-5. 

I ABC watermark I • 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West 0 Suite 555 0 Los Angeles, CA 90068 0 818/980-9490 





AME ICAN 
*lOP40* 

ICMEDUL.D ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

00:00 

09:47 

10:47 

11:47 

21:17 

22:17 

23:17 

30:52 

31:52 
32:52 

I ABCWatennark I • 
FORWEEKE~~~~G: ~1~2~/2~1~~~8-5-.~~~~-
CYCLE NO. t;S;)':I PROGRAM J 2 OF _13_ 

DISC S. HALF HOUR NO. 1 A 
PAGE NO. -"2.._ __ 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENTNG OF PART I 
THEME: "THEME FRCl1 AMERICAN 'lOP 40" (MARKWATER MUSIC/BMI) 

#40 SUN CITY (A) 
Artists United Against Apartheid 

#39 WHEN THE GOING GEl'S 'IOUGH, THE 'IOUGH GEl' GOING (A) 
Billy Ocean 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: 

Polaroid 
(Our CUE) 

C·t 

Voice out cold with ... 
" ... and where prohilii ted. " 

AMERICAN TOP 4 0 

#38 FACE THE FACE (B) 
Pete Townshend 

QL: RECORD WITH IDST WEEKS ON Har 100 

#37 SISTERS ARE DOING IT FOR THEMSELVES (A) 
Eurythmics and Aretha Franklin 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: 

C-2 

Jean Nate/Dr. Pepper 
(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

"Dr. Pepper, please." 

AMERICAN TOP 40, then Casey I. D.'s himself 

#36 SIDEWALK TALK (A&B) 
Jellybean 

#35 SEX AS A WEAPON (A) 
Pat Benatar 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. 0.: 

C-3 

Radio Shack 
(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

" ... open late tonight." 

OVER FOR SIDE 1B 

RUNNING 
TIME 

09:47 

:60 

:60 

09:30 

30/30 

:60 

07:35 

:60 

:60 
:10 



AME ICAN 

SCMEDUL.D 
START TIME 

33:02 

37:42 

38:42 

39:42 

47:49 

49:19 

49:51 

57:30 

57:50 

59:50 

ACTUAL 
TIME 

I ABCWatermark I • 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary Radio Networtc 

ELEMENT 

L030: AMERICAN TOP 40 

STATION MENTIOOS 

#34 YOU BELONG TO THE CITY (A) 
Glenn Frey 

C-4 
NETWORK SPOT: Eveready/Perrier 

(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after .•. 
" ... soft drink, Perrier. " 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#33 00 IT FOR LOVE (A) 
Sheena Easton 

#32 MY HOME'I'aVN (A) 
Bruce Springsteen 

NETWORK SPOT: 

C-5 

Zales/Perrier/Ovaltine 
(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ... 

" .•. available in sugarfree." 

Local Insert: 

L030: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#31 lAY YOUR HANDS ON ME (A) 
Thanpson Twins 

#30 GOODBME (B) 
Night Ranger 

**************** 
!TOPICAL PRG10S! 
! AT THE END ! 
! OF1B ! 
* * **************** 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57 : 4 0 
THEME TO: 57: 50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. 0.: 

RUNNING 
TIME 

04:40 

30/30 

:60 

08:07 

30/30 
30 

:30 

07:51 

2:00 

:10 
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*lOP40* 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

SEGMENT 
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AME ICAN 

SCMEDUL•D ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

00:00 

04:21 

05:21 

06:21 

16:20 

17:20 

18:20 

27:13 

28:13 
29:13 

12/21/85 
~~~L~E;; EN§~~: PROGRAM 12 OF _13_ I ABCVVatet IIICitk I • DISC 8o HALF HOUR NO. 2A 

PAGE NO. __ 4.=....-_ 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PARI' II 

STATION WELCCMES 

#29 EVERYBODY DANCE (A) 
Ta Mara & The Seen 

NETWORK SPOT: Polaroid 
C-1 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
11 
••• purchase required. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 4 0, then casey I. D. ' s himself 

#28 SPIES LIKE US (PRO) 
Paul McCartney 

LDD: DON'T STOP BELIEVIN' (B) 
Journey 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: 

C-2 

Halls Cough Drops/Dr. Pepper 
(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ••• 

11 
••• Dr. Pepper, oooh. 11 

AMERICAN TOP 40 

#27 OBJECT OF MY DESIRE (B) 
Starpoint 

#26 GO Hct-1E (A) 
Stevie Wonder 

C-3 

NETWORK SPOT: Doublemint 
(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ••. 

11 
••• for you, Doublemint Gum. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. 0.: 

OVER FOR SIDE 2B 

RUNNING 
TIME 

04:21 

:6~ 

:60 

09:59 

30/30 

:60 

08:53 

:60 

:60 
:10 



FOR WEEK ENQlt'IP: 
12121 / 85 

CYCLE NO. l:S:Z4 PROGRAM l2 OF _13_ AME ICAN 
•10P40• I ABCWatermark I • DISC 8t HALF HOUR NO. ---~2BD-----.~-

PAGE NO. -~5"-----

SCMEDUL.D ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

29:23 LCXX): AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

39:14 

#25 I'M YOUR MAN (A) 
Wham 

#24 YOU'RE A FRIEND OF MINE (A&B) 
Clarence Clemons & Jackson Browne 

C-4 
NETWORK SPOT: Zales/Perrier 

(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ... 
" ... soft drinks ... Perrier." 

4 0: 14 LOCAL INSERT: 
~---+---~ 

41:14 UXD: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

45:01 

STATION" MENTIONS 

#23 IT'S ONLY LOVE (PROC & B) 
Bryan Adams/Tina Turner 

NETWORK SPOT: 
C-5 

Polaroid/Jean Nate/Halls 
(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ... 

" ... only as directed." 

ABC Contemporary Radio Networtc 

RUNNING 
TIME 

09:51 

30/30 

:60 

03:47 

60/30 
30 

47:01 UXD: AMERICAN 'IDP 4 0, then casey I. D. ' s himself 10:31 

57:23 

57:50 

59:50 

#22 CONGA (B) 
Miami Sound Machine 

#21 WRAP HER UP (A) 
Elton John 

THEME UP AND UNJ?ER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 
THEME'ID: 57:5u 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. 0.: 

57:32 

2:00 

:10 
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FORMAT AND COMMERCIAL CLOCK 
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AME ICAN I ABCWoteunark I G FOR WEEK ENr;:l.l,lll~: _.=1.=.2~/2::..:1:..:./....:8....:5""1""'>'r_-:-="'----:~ 
CYCLE NO. ts::>l! PROGRAM J2 OF _13_ 

DISC. HALF HOUR NO. 3A 
PAGE NO. _ _.17~-

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

SCMEDUL.D ACTUAL ELEMENT RUNNING 
START TIMI TIM I TIME 

00:00 THEME AND OPENING OF PARI' III 07:24 

#20 LOVE IS THE SEVENTH WAVE (B) 
Sting 

#19 EMERGENCY (B) 
Kool & The Gang 

07:24 
C-1 

NETWORK SPOT: Doublemint :60 
(Our CUE) Jingle fades after •.• 

II ••• a double pleasure. " 

08:24 :60 LOCAL INSERT: 

09:24 U)G(): AMERICAN 'IDP 40 04:37 

#18 WHO Is ZcarrN I WHO (A&B) 
Aretha Franklin 

C-2 
14:01 NETWORK SPOT: Oval tine/Eveready 30/30 

(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 
" •.. it's unbeatable." 

15:01 LOCAL INSERT: :60 

16:01 IDGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 09:31 
STATION MENTIONS 

#17 BURNING HEARl' (A&B) 
Survivor 

QL: YOUNGEST SINGER 'ID HIT NUMBER ONE 

#16 TALK 'ID ME (A) 
Stevie Nicks 

C-3 
25:32 NETWORK SPOT: Doublemint :60 

(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ... 
II .•. for you, Doublemint Gum." 

26:32 LOCAL INSERT: :60 27:32 
STATION I. D.: OVER FOR SIDE 3B :10 



AME ICAN 

SCMEDUL•D ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

j ABC Watermark j • 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

FOR WEEK ENDiNG: 12/21/85 
CYCLE NO tl54 PROGRAM ]2 OF _13_ 

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. ---~3"""B"'-----~-
PAGE NO. 8 

ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

27:42 LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40, then Casey I.D. 's himself 05:11 

32:53 

33:23 
34:53 

47:57 

49:27 

49:57 

57:27 

57:50 

59:50 

#15 WE BUILT THIS CITY (A&B) 
Star ship 

C-4 
NETWORK SPOT: Jean Nate 

(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with ..• 
" ..• fresh musk. " 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

#14 WALK OF LIFE (A) 
Dire Straits 

#13 NEVER (A) 
Heart 

#12 'IDNIGHT SHE CCMES (A) 
The cars 

NETWORK SPOT: 
C·S 

Zales/Halls/Eveready 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

" ... it's unbeatable." 

Local Insert: 

AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

#11 PERFECT WAY (A) 
Scritti Politti 

#10 SLEEPING BAG (B) 
zz Top 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 
THEME 'ID: 57: 50 

C·& 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: 

57:36 

:30 

1:30 

13:04 

30/30 
30 

:30 

07:39 

2:00 

:10 
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AME ICAN 

SCNIDUL•D ACTUAL 
STAIIT TIME TIME 

00:00 

08:39 

09:39· 

10:39 

20:09 

21:09 

22:09 

26:55 

27:55 
28:55 

I ABCWGtetlttark I • 
FORWEEKE~~~G: ~1~2~/~21~/~8~5~----~~-
CVCLE NO. ts::>4 PROGRAM J.2. OF 13 

DISC 81 HALF HOUR NO. 4A 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W .• Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART N 

#9 SMALL~ (A) 
John Cougar Mellencamp 

#8 THAT'S WHAT FRIENDS ARE FOR (A&B) 
Dionne & Friends 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

C·1 
Radio Shack 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

" •.. open late tonight." 

AMERICAN TOP 4 0 

#7 I MISS YOU (A) 
Klymaxx 

WD: TO ALL THE GIRLS I'VE WVED BEFORE 
Julio Iglesias & Willie Nelson 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

u:x;Q: 

C·2 
Eveready /Dr. Pepper 
(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

" ... Dr. Pepper, please. " 

AMERICAN TOP 40 

STATION MENTIONS 

#6 ELEX:::TION DAY (B) 
Arcadia 

NETWORK SPOT: Doublemint 

C·l 

(Our CUE) Jingle fades after ... 
" ... a double pleasure." 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. 0.: OVER FOR SIDE 4B 

PAGE NO. _ ... l .... Q __ 

RUNNING 
TIME 

08:39 

:60 

:60 

09:30 

30/30 

:60 

04:46 

:60 

:60 
:10 



AME ICAN 
•10P40• 

SCMEDUL.D 
START TIME 

29:05 

39:35 

40:35 

41:35 

45:41 

47:41 

57:00 

57:50 

59:50 

ACTUAL 
TIME 

FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/21/85 
OF _13_ 

I ABCWatermark / G CYCLE NO. 854 PROGRAM 12 
DISC & HALF HOUR NO. ____ ZJ=B"----.,--,--

PAG E NO. ___,1"-"1,___ 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

ELEMENT 

LCGO: AMERICAN TOP 4 0 

#5 SEPARATE LIVES (LOVE THEME FROM WHITE NIGHTS) (A&B) 
Phil Collins/Marilyn Martin 

QL: BIGGEST SELLING SINGLE THAT DIDN'T REACH NUMBER ONE 

#4 ALIVE & KICKING (A) 
Simple Minds 

NETWORK SPOT: Zales/Jean Nate 
C-4 

(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with .•• 
11 

••• fresh musk. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LCGO: AMERICAN TOP 40, then Casey I.D. 's himself 

#3 PARTY ALL THE TIME (A) 
Eddie Murphy 

NETWORK SPOT: 
C-5 

Radio Shack/Polaroid 
(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 

11 
••• purchase required. 11 

AMERICAN TOP 4 0 

#2 BROKEN WINGS (B) 
Mr. Mister 

#1 SAY YOU, SAY ME (A) 
Lionel Richie 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57 : 4 7 
THEME TO: 57: 50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: 

RUNNING 
TIME 

10:30 

30/30 

:60 

04:06 

60/60 

10:06 

2:00 

:10 



t41~t It~ t'41 ~I® 
*lOP40* 

WITH CASEY KASEM 

SEGMENT 
·s· 

(04:06) 

I ABC Watermark I e 

PAGE 12 

FORMAT AND COMMERCIAL CLOCK 

.. 
0 ... 
ci 

0"1 I z 
0 2 

l­
ea: 
l­
UI 

SEGMENT 
.1. 

(08:39) 

~~ 

.4. 
(10:30) 

C-3 

g 

SEGMENT 
.3. 

(04:46) 

Hour --=-rv..:.,__ __ 

SEGMENT 
.'Z' 

(09:30) 

854-12 Program 

Sides ~and.-iL 

Chart Date 12 1 2~8 5 

Local 
minutes 
available 

I Network 
minutes 
used 

@ABC 
Contempora 
Radio Netwo';t 

6 

6 





r41~JI~tt41~1 
*lOP40* 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

TOPICAL PROMOS 

AT40 PROMOS FOR SHOW #854-12 ARE LOCATED AT THE END OF lB 

DO NOT USE AFTER SHOW #854-12 

1) THE BOSS I LUCKY SEVEN (: 21) 

This is Casey Kasem. This week on Alrerican Top 40, Alrerica' s 

number one rocker, Bruce Springsteen has a chance to debut with 

his latest hit, "MY HCME"''CWN". If he does, he'll have the seventh 

Top 40 hit single from one album. And that would tie an all-time 

record! We'll cover that story and all the Official Billboard 

chart action on American Top 40. 

2) "RICHIE SAYS OR MURPHY PARriES" (: 22) 

This is Casey Kasem. Last week on American Top 40, the number one 

song in the land was "BROKEN WINGS" by Mr. Mister. Threatening to 

push them out this week are two songs: "SAY YOU, SAY ME" by Lionel 

Richie .•. and "PARrY AU. THE TIME" by Eddie Murphy. Whatever act 

wins the top spot of the week, pop fans, never lose. Join rre for 

the Official Billboard chart action on American Top 40. 

3) SOUNDTRACKS UBERALLES ( : 24) 

I'm Casey Kasem. Last week on Alrerican Top 40, two of the top three 

songs were from the sarre rrovie, "WHITE NIGHTS". The two songs fran 

that film are "SEPARATE LIVES" and "SAY YOU, SAY ME". With hits 

fran other movies like "ROCKY FOUR" and "SPIES LIKE US" rroving up 

fast, the top of the chart may soon be :packed with movie songs. 

We'll find out haw they place on the Official Billboard chart, on 

American Top 40. 

I ABC Watermark I • 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West 0 Suite 555 0 Los Angeles. CA 90068 0 818/980-9490 
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